procedures.  Term deposits are placed with major financial institutions to minimise the risk of default of
counterparties.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s funds held on term deposit.
At the end of the reporting period the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities
exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

  CONSOLIDATED

  2013 2012
   $ $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 180,937 85,321

The Group’s policy is to place funds on interest-bearing term deposit that are surplus to immediate
requirements. The Group’s interest rate exposure is reviewed near the maturity date of term deposits, to
assess whether more attractive rates are available without increasing risk.  The following sensitivity analysis is
based on the interest rate exposures in existence at the end of the reporting period:

At 30 June 2013, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, post tax loss and equity would have been affected as follows:

  Post tax loss Equity
  Higher/ (lower) Higher/ (lower)

  2013 2012 2013 2012
   $ $ $ $

Consolidated
   + 1%   (100 basis points) 1,809 10,086 1,809  (10,086)

-  0.5 %  (50 points) (905) (5,043) (905) 5,043

The movements in losses are due to higher/ (lower) interest income from cash balances. There is no impact
on equity other than impact on accumulated losses.

70

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Liquidity risk
The Group’s objective is to maintain sufficient funds to finance its current operations and additional funds